

No. 14-9496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIJAH MANUEL,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, AND
SUGGESTING REVERSAL**

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON
AUSTEN M. A. WALSH
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5800
totoole@milchev.com

May 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. PRETRIAL DETAINEES ARE
SUBJECT TO A VORTEX OF
HARMS..... 3

 A. Economic Effects..... 4

 B. Family Relationships..... 5

 C. Mental and Physical Health 6

 D. Legal Implications 7

II. SECTION 1983 CLAIMS
INVOLVING PRETRIAL
DETENTIONS WITHOUT
PROBABLE CAUSE SHOULD BE
COGNIZABLE UNDER THE
FOURTH AMENDMENT 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	9
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Campbell v. McGruder</i> , 580 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>In re Fried</i> , 161 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1947)	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	1
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	9
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	9
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , No. 37, 2016 N.Y. LEXIS 752 (N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016).....	8
<i>Richardson v. Knight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

Rule 37.6..... 1

Attorney General Eric Holder Speaks at the National Symposium on Pretrial Justice (June 1, 2011),
<https://goo.gl/qbu4Nz> 7

Laura I. Appleman, *Justice in the Shadowlands: Pretrial Detention, Punishment, & the Sixth Amendment*,
 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1297 (2012).....5, 6, 7

Maurice Chammah & Tom Meagher, The Marshall Project, *Why Jails Have More Suicides Than Prisons* (Aug. 4, 2015),
<https://goo.gl/uq3HAi> 7

KJ Dell’Antonia, *When Parents Are in Prison, Children Suffer*, N.Y. Times: Well (Apr. 26, 2016, 10:48 a.m.),
<http://nyti.ms/26rrf8O> 5

Nancy G. La Vigne, *et al.*, Urban Institute Justice Policy Center, *Broken Bonds: Understanding and Addressing the Needs of Children with Incarcerated Parents*, at 1 (Feb. 2008),
<http://goo.gl/54g9Eg>. 5, 6

- Andrew D. Leipold, *The Problem of the Innocent, Acquitted Defendant*, 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1297 (2000) 4
- Todd D. Minton & Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Jail Inmates at Midyear 2014*, at 3 (June 2015), <http://goo.gl/R3XzEv> 2
- Margaret Noonan, *et al.*, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Mortality in Local Jails and State Prisons, 2000-2013 – Statistical Tables* (Aug. 2015), <http://goo.gl/vz32k8>..... 7
- Amanda Petteruti & Nastassia Walsh, Justice Policy Inst., *Jailing Communities: The Impact of Jail Expansion and Effective Public Safety Strategies* (Apr. 1, 2008), <http://goo.gl/n02mTi>.....4, 5, 6
- Sesame Street, *Little Children Big Challenges: Incarceration, A Guide to Support Parents and Caregivers*, www.sesamestreet.org/incarceration..... 6
- Samuel R. Wiseman, *Pretrial Detention and the Right to be Monitored*, 123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014) 3, 4
